EpmunD . BROwWN JR. » GOVERNOR

915 L. BETREET R SacRAMENTO GA B 95B14-3706 R www.COF.CA.ZO0V

December 17, 2013

Ms. Wendy Cosin, Deputy Planning Director
City of Berkeley

2118 Milvia Street, 3rd floor

Berkeley, CA 94704

Dear Ms. Cosin:
Subject: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

This letter supersedes the California Department of Finance’s (Finance) Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (ROPS) letter dated November 14, 2013. Pursuant to Health and Safety
Code (HSC) section 34177 (m), the City of Berkeley Successor Agency (Agency) submiited a
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 13-14B) to the California Depariment of
Finance {(Finance) on September 30, 2013 for the period of January through June 2014.
Finance has completed its review of your ROPS 13-14B, which may have included obtaining
clarification for various items. Finance issued a ROPS determination letter on November 14,
2013. Subsequently, the Agency requested a Meet and Confer session on one or more of the
items denied by Finance. The Meet and Confer session was held on November 27, 2013.

Based on a review of additional information and documentation provided to Finance during the
Meet and Confer process, Finance has completed its review of the specific items being
disputed.

e Item No. 3 — $1 Million Bond City Loan in the amount of $554,265. Finance continues to
deny this item because the bond indenture was between the RDA and the City
identifying the City as the sole bondholder. HSC section 34171 (d) (2) states that
enforceable obligation does not include any agreements, contracts, or arrangements
between the city that created the redevelopment agency and the former redevelopment
agency. Therefore, this item is not an enforceable obligation and not eligible for
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {(RPTTF) funding.

e ltem No. 12 — Consulting Services in the amount of $5,000. Finance continues to deny
this item. The Agency claims the amounts are needed for costs associated with
maintaining property. Our review indicates that the Agency entered into a contract with
a third party in 2006 for property maintenance and repairs. Documentation provided by
the Agency suggests the work was not completed as contracted and that the contract
was extended to allow the contractor time to complete the scope or work. The current
amendment expires December 31, 2013, prior to the beginning of the ROPS 13-14B
period. The Agency claims the contractor has been unresponsive to the Agency’s
attempts at contact and resolution. The Agency also claims they will need to enter into
another contract to complete the necessary work; however, the Agency did not provide



Ms. Wendy Cosin
December 17, 2013
Page 2

documentation to support the requirement to landscape the property. Therefore, this
item is not an enforceable obligation eligible for RPTTF funding.

¢ [tem No. 16 — Contract for Consulting Services in the amount of $50,000. Finance
continues to partially deny this item for RPTTF funding. Finance previously determined
that the Agency was approved for and received $40,000 in RPTTF funding during the
July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 ROPS pericd (ROPS 13-14A) for this
obligation and the contract limits the cost of services to $60,000. Therefore, the Agency
was only approved for the remaining balance on the contract of $20,000. During the
meet and confer, the Agency provided an amended contract for litigation services with
Goldfarb and Lipman LLP on November 20, 2013; however, support was not provided
demonstrating that the contract amendment was approved by the Oversight Board nor
has an Oversight Board action approving the amendment been provided to Finance for
review. Nonetheless, based on current invoices provided by the Agency, the reasonable
estimate of the remaining unexpended balance of the contract as of January 1, 2013 is
$35,000. Therefore, at this time, the maximum amount allowable for this item is
$35,000.

¢ |tem No. 18 — Savo Island Loan Payable in the amount of $759,600. Finance continues
to deny this item. HSC section 34171 (d) (2) states that agreements, coniracts, or
arrangements befween the city that created the RDA and the former RDA are not
enforceable. Therefore, this item is not an enforceable obligation and not eligible for
RPTTF funding.

In addition, per Finance’s letter dated November 8, 2013, we continue to make an adjustment
that was not contested by the Agency during the Meet and Confer. Pursuant to HSC Section
34186 (a), successor agencies were required to report on the ROPS 13-14B form the estimated
obligations and actual payments (prior period adjustments) associated with the January through
June 2013 period. HSC Section 34186 (a) also specifies that the prior period adjustments self-
reported by successor agencies are subject to audit by the county auditor-controller (CAC) and
the State Controller. The amount of RPTTF approved in the below table includes the prior
period adjustment resulting from the CAC’s audit of the Agency’s self-reported prior period
adjustment.

Based on a review of the CAC prior period adjusiments, Finance notes the Agency expended
$1,000,000 in balances from a capital improvement fund for Item No. 3 — $1 million Bond City
Loan during the January through June 2013 Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS
). Finance denied this item on ROPS lll and noted there was no funding requested for the
ROPS Ill period. After further review of Item No. 3 during ROPS 13-14A, Finance continued to
deny this item as an enforceable obligation. Therefore, the Agency has not been authorized to
expend funds for this item.

Except for the items denied in whole or in part as enforceable obligations, Finance is not
objecting to the remaining items listed on your ROPS 13-14B. The Agency’s maximum
approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is $625,459 as summarized below:



Ms. Wendy Cosin
December 17, 2013

Page 3
Approved RPTTF Distribution Amount
For the period of January through June 2014

Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 830,192
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 110,000
Total RPTTF requested for obligations $ 940,192
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 830,192
Denied ltems

Item No. 3 (277,133)

[tem No. 12 (5,000)

ltem No. 16 (15,000)

ltem No. 18 (17,600)

(314,733)

Total RPTTF approved for non-administrative obligations 515,459
Total RPTTF approved for administrative obligations 110,000
Total RPTTF approved for obligations 625,459
ROPS Il prior period adjustment -
Total RPTTF approved for distribution $ 625,459

Please refer to the ROPS 13-14B schedule that was used to calculate the approved RPTTF
amount:

http://www.dof.ca.gov/redevelopment/ROPS/ROPS 13-14B Forms by Successor Agency/.

This is Finance’s final determination related to the enforceable obligations reported on your
ROPS for January 1 through June 30, 2014. This determination applies only to items where
funding was requested for the six month period. Finance’s determination is effective for this
time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for future periods. All items listed
on a future ROPS are subject to a subsequent review and may be denied even if it was or was
not denied on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only exception is for those items that have
received a Final and Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC 34177.5 (i).
Finance’s review of items that have received a Final and Conclusive determination is limited to
confirming the scheduled payments as required by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment that
was available prior to enactment of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. This amount is not and never was
an unlimited funding source. Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items on the
ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding available to the successor agency in
the RPTTF.

To the extent proceeds from bonds issued after December 31, 2010 exist and are not
encumbered by an enforceable obligation pursuant to HSC section 34171 (d),

HSC section 34191.4 (c)(2)(B) requires these proceeds be used to defease the bonds or to
purchase those same outstanding bonds on the open market for cancellation.



Ms. Wendy Cosin
December 17, 2013
Page 4

Please direct inquiries to Evelyn Suess, Dispute Resolution Supervisor, or Danielle Brandon,
Analyst at (916) 445-1546.

Sincerely,

Z,
7 JUSTYN HOWARD

Assistant Program Budget Manager

CC: Ms. Danita Hardaway, Associate Management Analyst, City of Berkeley
Ms. Carol S Orth, Tax Analysis, Division Chief, Alameda County
California State Controller's Office



